File No. I-00-277

Page No. 3







January 23, 2001

Susan Wallace, Executive Officer

State of California

Youthful Offender Parole Board

1029 J Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-00-277

Dear Ms. Wallace:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your question does not pertain to a particular governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


You have asked whether serving on the Board of Directors of Family for Children (FFC), a non-profit organization which places children in foster care and provides adoption remedies, will present any conflicts of interest with regard to your position as Executive Officer of the Youthful Offender Parole Board (YOPB).  

CONCLUSION


Since FFC is a non-profit organization, it is not a business entity as contemplated in the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Additionally, since your service on the FFC Board of Directors is unpaid, you do not have an economic interest in the non-profit organization as a source of income.  Since you have no economic interests, there is no potential for a financial conflict of interest as contemplated by the Act.  The question of whether your service on the FFC Board is incompatible with your position as Executive Officer of the YOPB may be best answered by consulting Government Code Section 19990 or other relevant statutes, your agency’s Statement of Incompatible Activities and your general counsel.
The Commission is not authorized to advise you regarding laws outside the Act.

FACTS


You were appointed Executive Officer of the State of California Youthful Offender Parole Board in Febuary of 2000.   You have recently been asked to serve on the Board of Directors of Family For Children, a non-profit organization based in Sacramento which places children in foster care and provides adoption remedies.  You will be unpaid and your commitments to the FFC Board will be fulfilled in the evening hours.

DISCUSSION

The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she has a financial interest.  Section 87103 states that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on:

· Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· Any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4)

· The public official’s own personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family—this is known as the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

Since FFC is a nonprofit organization, it is not a “business entity” as defined in Section 82005.  Thus FFC is not a disqualifying financial interest for purposes of Sections 87103(a) and (d).  (Eymil Advice Letter, No. I-93-177.)  Furthermore, FCC will not be a source of income to you since you serve as a non-salaried member of its Board of Directors.  Therefore, you do not have a financial interest that may be affected by any of decisions of the Youthful Offender Parole Board. 

The wording of your letter suggests that you are also concerned about whether service on the FFC Board is incompatible with your role as Executive Officer of the YOPB.  The Commission has no jurisdiction in the area of incompatible activities as that prohibition is not in the Act. Government Code Section 19990 states the general prohibitions applicable to state officers and employees, and each agency adopts more specific proscriptions in its Statement of Incompatible Activities.  I would direct you to your agency’s general counsel to answer that particular question.  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







Acting General Counsel

By:  
Mark Krause




Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.





